

No. 23-1870

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff -Appellee,
and

KEVIN B. DUFF,
Appellee,

v.

EQUITYBUILD, INC.,
Defendant,

APPEAL OF: BC57, LLC.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern, Division
Case No. 1:18-cv-05587
The Honorable Manish S. Shah

CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT, BC57, LLC

LOEB & LOEB LLP
Andrew R. DeVoght
COUNSEL OF RECORD
Alexandra Schaller
321 N. Clark St., Suite 2300
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone: (312) 464-3156
Facsimile: (312) 464-3111

Attorneys for Appellant BC57, LLC

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. BC57 has priority over the Investor-Lenders because the Investor-Lenders’ mortgages are unenforceable as a matter of law. 2

 A. The appropriate standard of review for legal error is *de novo*. 2

 B. The Illinois Mortgage Act did not “replace” the common law rule and Appellees’ argument to the contrary conflicts with Illinois rules of statutory interpretation. 4

 1. The plain language of the Illinois Mortgage Act does not abrogate the common law rule by implication. 5

 2. Appellees’ interpretation of the Illinois Mortgage Act would lead to absurd results. 7

 3. Illinois case law confirms the common law rule remains in effect. 10

 4. *North Shore* did not hold the Illinois Mortgage Act repealed the common law rule. 14

II. A valid release is not necessary to extinguish the lien of the Investor-Lenders’ mortgages, but the Releases issued by the Investor-Lenders’ authorized agent, EBF, are nevertheless valid. 17

 A. EBF had actual authority to release the Investor-Lender Mortgages. 17

 B. A scrivener’s error does not negate the parties’ intent that EBF was authorized to issue releases, and thus does not negate the validity of the Releases. 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AAMES Capital Corp. v. Interstate Bank</i> , 315 Ill. App. 3d 700 (2d Dist. 2000)	12
<i>AAR Aircraft & Engine Grp., Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 272 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Almonacid v. United States</i> , 476 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Bradley v. Lightcap</i> , 201 Ill. 511 (1903).....	2, 6
<i>City of Chicago v. Elm State Prop. LLC</i> , 2016 IL App (1st) 152552.....	12, 13
<i>Cox Enters. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 666 F.3d 697 (11th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Dunas v. Metropolitan Tr. Co.</i> , 41 Ill. App. 2d 167 (1st Dist. 1963)	11
<i>In re Gluth Bros Constr. Inc.</i> , 451 B.R.....	9, 10, 24, 25
<i>In re Jansma</i> , 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 312 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Jan. 27, 2011)	11
<i>Jurado v. Simos</i> , 166 Ill. App. 3d 380 (1st Dist. 1988)	13
<i>Keybank N.A. v. Fleetway Leasing Co.</i> , 781 Fed. Appx. 119, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 22067 (3d Cir. 2019).....	3, 4
<i>Klapmeier v. Peoples Nat’l Bank of Mora</i> , No. A07-1789, 2008 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 909 (Aug. 5, 2008).....	14
<i>Morris v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 969 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>North Shore Cmty. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Sheffield Wellington LLC</i> , 2014 IL App (1st) 123784.....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Pak Builders</i> , 284 B.R. 650 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2002)	11, 12
<i>Praither v. Northbrook Bank. & Tr. Co.</i> , 2021 IL App (1st) 201192	21
<i>Rockford Life Ins. Co. v. Rios</i> , 128 Ill. App. 2d 190 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roots v. Uppole</i> , 81 Ill. App. 3d 68 (3d Dist. 1980)	23
<i>Rush Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Sessions</i> , 2012 IL 112906	8, 16
<i>Schaeppi v. Glade</i> , 195 Ill. 62 (1902)	10, 11
<i>SEC v. Wealth Management, LLC</i> , 628 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Soucek v. Breath of Life Prof'l Servs.</i> , 2021 IL App (1st) 210413	8
<i>VLM Food Trading Int'l, Inc. v. Ill. Trading Co.</i> , 811 F.3d 247 (7th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Williams v. Griffith</i> , 310 Ill. App. 574 (4th Dist. 1941)	7
Statutes	
760 ILCS § 65/1	21
765 ILCS § 905/4	6, 8, 9
765 ILCS § 905/2	2, 6, 7, 21
Other Authorities	
72nd General Assembly, 1st Special Session (1961)	6
